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Question:  

1) What can the trade community do to help CBP build their business case for funding for ACE/ITDS? 
ANSWER:


Trade community members can provide their input through the Trade Support Network (TSN) Trade Ambassadors and Trade Leadership Council (TLC).  A list of the current Trade Ambassadors can be found on the CBP website at: http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/automated/modernization/trade_support_network/tsn_commitee_matrix.ctt/tsn_commitee_matrix.doc
Question:  

2) Will importers or brokers have to participate in ACE entry summary filing (vs. Automated Broker Interface (ABI)) in order to utilize Post-Summary Corrections in ACE? 
ANSWER:


Yes.
Question: 

3) When and where is the ACE Summit?
ANSWER:


The ACE Summit was a closed meeting held for CBP senior management on October 15, 2010.
Question: 

4) Will there be a hands-on training on how to use ACE during this Webcast?
ANSWER:

No, training for specific ACE functionality is set up at a separate time. Please see http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/trade/automated/modernization/ace_welcome/ for more details on training.

Question:  

5) I would like to file some reports via ACE. Can I do that? If so, how?
ANSWER:

Please contact the Help Desk at CBP.Technology.Service.Desk@dhs.gov or 1 (866) 530-4172. They can provide assistance on running ACE reports.
Question: 

6) Is it anticipated that importers will be able to by-pass their broker to use post-entry corrections in ACE? Or, will the filer need to make the post-entry correction?
ANSWER:  
The importers may by pass their brokers but the Post Summary Correction must be filed electronically.  Paper Post Entry Amendments (PEAs) will not be permitted for ACE Entry Summary changes. 
Question:  

7) Is there an established target date for ACE to become the “system of record” for CBP? 
ANSWER:


ACE is in a replanning phase. We will know more about the target completion date in 2011.

Question: 

8) Does CBP plan on providing non-government entities access to bill of lading data via a Web accessible interface? In particular, I am interested in seeing how small business with intellectual property concerns may leverage this data.
ANSWER:
Importers and brokers will have access to bill of lading status information with the deployment of e-Manifest:  Rail and Sea in spring 2011.
Question:

9) I am still seeing data discrepancies in ACE reports pertaining to entry summary that do not match reports issued by CBP directly. 
ANSWER:

In moving data between systems, there are sometimes glitches. CBP does post report issues to the ACE Portal News tab so users are aware of issues and the status of those issues. We encourage trade to open a trouble ticket when discrepancies are found so they can be investigated. 
Question:  

10) What is the “Global Entry Program?”
ANSWER:

Global entry is a CBP program that allows expedited clearance for pre-approved, low-risk travelers upon arrival in the United States. Though intended for frequent international travelers, there is no minimum number of trips necessary to qualify for the program. Participants may enter the United States by using automated kiosks located at select airports.
Please refer to the Website for more information: http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/travel/trusted_traveler/global_entry/
Question: 

11) Will the Webcast be posted on the CBP website in the near future? 
ANSWER:

Yes. The Webcast will be posted on the CBP website by November 15, 2010. We will send a CSMS message to all participants when it is posted. It will be available for 30 days on cbp.gov.
Question: 

12) What date does CBP anticipate that they will require Customs brokers to file standard entry/entry summary filings via ACE?
ANSWER:
ACE is in a replanning phase. We will know more about the entry/entry summary filing requirement date in 2011.
Question:  

13) Can you please tell us what the specific reasons were for ACE being on the list of high-risk projects at the Office of Management and Budget (OMB)?
ANSWER:

ACE was listed on the list of high-risk projects at OMB due to budget overruns and schedule slips. CBP has taken action to reorganize and reprioritize the ACE program, including creating the ACE Business Office, led by an Executive Business Owner. CBP continues to replan with regards to ACE.


Question:  

14) How much is funding an issue for the complete implementation of ACE and ITDS?
ANSWER:

With any complex Information Technology project, funding is an issue. Requirements change for deployments and technology and staffing needs to be adjusted for those changes.
Question:  

15) Since ITDS won’t work without electronic submission of documents and the ACE portal is voluntary, do you see a mandate for importers to upload declarations and other documents online?
ANSWER:

Until the ACE portal usage is mandatory, CBP will not mandate that importers upload declarations and other documents online. 
Question: 

16) If you want ACE to be used by the Trade, then does that mean that you will not require the importer to be on Importer Self-Assessment (ISA) in order to fully use the system?
ANSWER: 
The Importer Self-Assessment (ISA) program is not a prerequisite for using ACE.  
Question:  

17) I would like to know how I can obtain a list through ACE that identifies all the entries (with entry number) for a specific period of time (i.e. calendar month)?
ANSWER:

An Advanced Reports Webinar was held on October 21 and is posted on cbp.gov. We will be doing another Advanced Reports Webinar in November. CBP also offers Web-based training on cbp.gov.
Question: 

18) Do we need a third party software provider to use ACE or can we connect and submit entries directly to Customs through ACE? 
ANSWER:

In order to file Entry Summaries in ACE, you will need software.  Whether you develop that software in house or purchase it from a third party provider is your business decision.
Question:  

19) Will ACE totally replace the present ABI system at some point in time?
ANSWER:


ACE will replace ACS. The ABI is not a system and will not be replaced. 

Question: 

20) Does ACE handle anti-duping tariff entries electronically or must some of the documentation still be submitted manually?
ANSWER:
                Yes, type 03 entry summaries may be completed electronically.
Question: 

21) When will ACE become mandatory and the system of record for CBP transactions?
ANSWER:

ACE will become mandatory when the capabilities for all entry summary types and related processes are available using ACE. ACE is the system of record for all transactions submitted directly to ACE.
Question:

22) What does the acronym ITDS stand for?
ANSWER:


International Trade Data System. 
Question:  

23) We have a broker account; can we pull an activity report (entry) for a specific importer?
ANSWER:

Yes, you can filter reports by importer of record number. For assistance you may contact cbp.technology.service.desk@cbp.dhs.gov.
Question: 

24) When will ACE Entry Summary filing become mandatory?
ANSWER:

ACE Entry Summary filing will become mandatory when the capabilities for all entry summary types and related processes are available using ACE. 

Question: 

25) One of the reasons our company has not used ACE as much as we could is because when we obtain and run ACE reports, the data is incomplete or missing. When can we expect that ACE will have all the ABI information/data, so we will not have to obtain data through other channels?
ANSWER:

For those filers who transmit ACE entry summaries, more data elements are available for inclusion in reports since ACE is the system of record for the entry summary.   CBP recognizes that currently there are data discrepancies and is actively investigating them.  As fixes are made notifications will be sent to the trade.
Question:  

26) Should the ACE entry data be identical to entry data that is available for purchase from CBP? I reality, is the information identical?
ANSWER:

The information should be identical; however it depends on the timing of when the user pulls the data into a report. CBP makes every effort to post any report issues to the ACE Portal News tab. IF the user sees a discrepancy they need to open a trouble ticket with the Help Desk so issues can be investigated. 


Question:  

27) Does a document exist that shows what has been done/what is available in a global view?
ANSWER:

Please refer to the ACE: Modernization Information Systems Website for this information: http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/trade/automated/modernization/
Question:  

28) What type of classroom training, if any, for importers will be available with ACE?
ANSWER:

CBP offers Web-based training for ACE. Please refer to this Website: http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/trade/automated/modernization/ace_welcome/
Question: 

29) Does ACE have Importer Security Filing (ISF) incorporated into the system?
ANSWER:

ACE Entry Summary does not have ISF yet, however e-Manifest: Rail and Sea does have ISF incorporated into its system. 
Question: 

30) I am an importer that has already signed up for ACE and Periodic Monthly Statement. However, I have trouble logging in and receiving information. Whom can I contact for assistance?
ANSWER:

Open a trouble ticket with the Help Desk at CBP.Technology.Sevice.Desk@dhs.gov or call 1 (866) 530-4172.
Question:  

31) Twice a month I pull the report ESM-7008 to verify the data I have received from my brokers. I have not been able to pull my report for the entire month of October. Is this something that is being worked?
ANSWER:

CBP is not aware of this problem. Please open a trouble ticket with the Help Desk at CBP.Technology.Sevice.Desk@dhs.gov or call 1 (866) 530-4172. ESM-7008 includes ACE entry summaries only. For ACS-filed entry summaries, the user should be running AM-008.
Question: 

32) Though we can receive notifications daily on various releases/deliverables concerning ACE and related systems, is there some updated document with a timetable for overarching component releases/deliverables available to the trade/public?
ANSWER:

The ACE Business Office is currently working on communications to the trade regarding ACE’s upcoming releases and its future releases. More information will be available via cbp.gov in early 2011. 
Question:  

33) Will Post-Summary Corrections (PSC) be available for non-ACE entries?
ANSWER:


No. Entries must be filed via ACE to utilize PSC.
Question: 

34) Will importer or broker have to participate in ACE entry summary filing (vs. ABI) in order to utilize Post-Summary Corrections in ACE?
ANSWER:

Yes.                

Question: 

35) Since when has the Customs Mod Act been considered “old?” Is there an effort for a new CBP review of its regulations to bring it into the 21st century?
ANSWER:

The 1993 Customs Modernization Act (P.L. 103-182; Mod Act) was passed with legislation implementing the North American Free Trade Agreement. The Mod Act is the legal foundation for the CBP Modernization effort.  With regard to a review of the current regulations as impacted by ACE, CBP will revise the regulations once ACE is no longer considered an NCAP test.  At that time,  Notices of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM) will be issued announcing the proposed changes. 
Question:  

36) Will brokers that already have an end-to-end visibility program be required to use the ACE system?
ANSWER:

Usage of ACE is currently not mandatory. ACE will become mandatory when the capabilities for all entry summary types and related processes are available using ACE.
Question: 

37) Please advise on the current plans for issuance of agency releases in the ITDS environment. For example, when a shipment requires declaration to Participating Government Agencies (PGAs) in addition to CBP, will CBP issue an entry release only when all other agencies have issued their release? A CBP release as a final agency release is far preferable to individual releases from multiple agencies, and will help ensure that a shipment is not improperly released before all PGAs have issues their release. 
ANSWER:

This issue will be decided as part of the Cargo Release Business Case. CBP is currently working with its’ Participating Government Agency (PGA) counterparts to determine how release notices will be processed. 

Question: 

38) With Assistant Commissioner, Office of Information and Technology Charles R. Armstrong’s discussion at the Webcast being the latest example, several speakers have mentioned that the development of business requirements is a task they are charged with. Does this mean that the user requirements (which were transferred to Great Idea Forms (GIFs)) are to be disregarded or over-ridden? The trade spent an enormous amount of time and energy getting the user requirments/GIFs right for immediate effect and to also cover anticipated process changes down the road. We do not want to lose them.  
ANSWER:

The Great Idea Forms (GIFs) submitted by the trade will be revalidated as CBP addresses the specific functionality.
Question: 

39) Any chance of reducing the Merchandise Processing Fee (MPF) for ACE Entry Summaries to encourage the trade to file more ACE Entry Summaries?
ANSWER:


This has not been considered. 
Question:  

40) What percentage of ACE functionality is implemented? How much has been spent to implement this functionality?
ANSWER:

35% of the ACE functionality has been deployed at a cost of $2.8B.
Question: 

41) How is the panel developing business requirements with industry and agencies in order to develop user needs more effectively?
ANSWER:


Through stakeholder engagement that includes CBP, PGAs, and trade community.

Question: 

42) Can you clarify how the Business Activity Log (BAL) within ACE is intended to be used? I found out that the activities I submitted were not being received by CBP on the other end and the technical department was not able to resolve the issue. 
ANSWER:

The BAL is a communication tool between the ACE Portal account and their National Account Manager. For all accounts that do not have a National Account Manager, questions should be sent to the Help Desk at 
CBP.Technology.Sevice.Desk@dhs.gov or call 1 (866) 530-4172.
Question:  

43) Is the money for making the Center of Excellence and other Management by Account strategies going to take away for the money needed to fund ACE development?
ANSWER:

No.
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